

**IN THE COURT OF THE III ADDL. DISTRICT AND  
SESSIONS JUDGE, MYSURU**

S.C. No. 93 /2021

|               |                                     |                                                                 |           |
|---------------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| DEPOSITION OF | <b>Dr. Gayithridevi S</b>           | <div style="border-left: 3px solid black; height: 100%;"></div> |           |
| FATHERS NAME  | <b>: Jambukeshwara Jodchimath</b>   |                                                                 | P.W. : 20 |
| AGE           | <b>39 years</b>                     |                                                                 | C.W. : 34 |
|               | <b>: Senior Scientific Officer,</b> |                                                                 |           |
| PROFESSION    | <b>RFSL, Mysuru</b>                 |                                                                 |           |
| RESIDENCE     | <b>: Mysuru</b>                     |                                                                 |           |

**WITNESS DULY SWORN ON 21.06.2024**

**EXAMINATION IN CHIEF BY PUBLIC PROSECUTOR :**

Since 13.03.2013 I am working as Scientific officer in Toxicology section, RFSL, Mangalore. In 2017 I got the transferred to RFSL , Mysuru, Toxicology Section. In 2020 I was working in RFSL Mysuru, in Toxicology Section as senior scientific officer.

On 31.12.2020, in Cr. No.203/20 of Narasimharaja PS, one Jagadisha Prabhu, PC of that station brought 5 sealed articles which were received by the reception section of our office. The same registered under office No.RFSLMY/3316/2020 and TS No.2476/2020.

From the reception the case file along with the articles were refereed to Toxicology section and the case was allotted to me as per my seniority from Assistant Director.

After receiving the articles, I have carefully examined the samples seals and which were tallied with the sealed on the articles. The said 5 articles are as under:

- 1) One sealed cloth packet containing one plastic bottle.
- 2) Stomach and its contents; Portion of Small intestine and its contents.
- 3) Portion of Liver and Kidney.
- 4) Blood
- 5) Saturated solution of sodium chloride as Preservative.

I have subjected the above said articles for chemical analyses for the presence of ethyl alcohol and other poison. On examination, I have reported that there were no residues of poison, ethyl alcohol, pesticides, Barbiturates , Benzodiazepine of drugs, toxic metal ions and anions were not detected in the above said articles.

Now I see my report, it bears my signature, the said report has already been marked as Ex.P.48 and the signature identify by the witness is now marked as Ex.P.48(a).

**CROSS EXAMINATION BY ADVOCATE FOR ACCUSED :**

Incase if a person dies by consuming alcohol, the said alcohol contents found in the dead body upto 7 to 8 hours of half life period if the said blood sample properly preserved.

**Re examination:** Nil

TYPED TO MY DICTATION IN THE OPEN COURT.

*R. O. I. & A. C.,*

*III ADDL. DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,  
MYSURU.*

(At this time,  
learned Public Prosecutor seeks  
permission to open the sealed  
articles shown in PF No.80/2020  
at Sr.No.1 to 9 and to show  
the same to the witness,  
Perused and permitted.)