

IN THE COURT OF THE III ADDL SESSIONS JUDGE, MYSORE

S.C.No.93/2021

Complainant: State by Narasimharaja Police Station

V/S

Accused : Vinay @ Parota @ Selvistar and others

Charge

I, J.R.Mendonca, B.A.L.,LL.B., III Addl. Sessions Judge, Mysuru, do hereby charge you:

1. Vinay @ Parota @ Selvistar S/o Michel Babu, 27 years, R/at No.155, 2nd Cross, Kurimandi, Kesare, Mysuru City.
2. Nikhil Prasad @ Mada S/o Late Mahadevaswami, 20 years, R/at No.55, Kurimandi Extension, Kesare, Mysuru City.
3. Appu.M S/o Mahendra Kumar, 18 years, R/at No.5, Kurimandi, K.Shivaram Extension, Kesare, Mysuru City.

as follows;

That on 14.12.2020 in between 11.00 p.m to 3.00 am on 15/12/2020 at house No.50, 1st Floor, 'A' Block, Nurm Yojan House, Kurimandi, Kesare all of you in furtherance of the common intention of murdering the deceased Ravi @ Baccha, you Accused No.1 to 3 made the said Ravi @ Baccha to consume alcohol and after that throttled his neck with a towel and the belt with an intention of causing his death and also the

accused No.3 cut the left thigh of the deceased Ravi @ Baccha with a knife and due to the said act Ravi @ Baccha has died and thereby all of you have committed the offence of murder punishable under Section 302 r/w 34 of IPC and within the cognizance of this court.

And I hereby direct that you be tried by this court on the aforesaid charge.

Q1) Have you heard and understood the charge read over and explained to you in kannada ?

Ans: A-1
A-2
A-3

Q2) Do you plead guilty or claim to be tried ?

Ans:A-1
A-2
A-3

Certified that the charge is read and explained to the accused in the language known to him and the answer given by the accused is recorded by me as above.

Dated this the 9th day of August 2021.

(J.R.Mendonca)
III Addl. Sessions Judge,
Mysuru.

ORDER

This charge sheet is filed by the Police Inspector of Narasimharaja Police Station for the offence under Section 302 r/w 34 of IPC against the Accused.

Heard the learned Public Prosecutor and the learned counsel for the Accused as per Section 227 of Cr.P.C.

On perusal of the records and the documents produced along with the charge sheet it is seen that there are sufficient

materials to presume that the Accused have committed the offence under Section 302 r/w 34 of IPC and to frame charge against the Accused for the offences punishable under Sections 302 r/w 34 of IPC. Hence, the following:

ORDER

There are sufficient grounds for proceeding against the Accused and for presuming that the Accused have committed the offence punishable under Section 302 r/w 34 of IPC , which is exclusively triable by this Court.

Hence, the charge is framed against the Accused.

III Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
Mysuru.